

No. 15-1420

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM E. SCHULMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEXISNEXIS RISK AND INFORMATION ANALYTICS
GROUP, INC., SEISINT, INC., and REED ELSEVIER, INC.,

Respondents,

(additional respondents listed on inside cover)

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THEODORE H. FRANK
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION
FAIRNESS
1310 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

(additional parties, continued from the front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	3
I. There Is a Multifaceted Split Over Whether and When Rule 23 or the Due Process Clause Requires Opt-Out Rights from a Mandatory Class Covering Claims for Money Damages.	3
A. Conflicting Approaches to Opt-Out for “Incidental” Damages Claims.....	3
B. Conflict on How to Determine Whether Monetary Relief Is “Incidental.”	6
II. The Issues Are Important and This Case Is a Good Vehicle.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Carter v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 224 Cal. App.4th 808 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 3563719, (2d Cir. Jun. 30, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8

<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int'l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Emp. Ret. Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Oritz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	5, 8, 9
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002)	4
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	1, 10

Other Authorities

Alexandra D. Lahav, <i>Symmetry and Class Action Litigation</i> , 60 UCLA L. REV. 1494 (2013)	9
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 3
